contracts and agreements, including conciliatory and "protected office" agreements, determining 
remuneration, consistently with the remuneration policy adopted by the Company and, in any case, not 
exceeding a GAS (gross annual salary), or amounts defined in conciliation, of €150,000 (one hundred fifty 
thousand/00), defining duties and providing for any performance inherent and consequent to the 
administration of employment relationships; 

• concluding, modifying and terminating collaboration and self-employment contracts, including consultancy 
contracts, of whatever nature, with a duration of more than 3 years, where there is no provision for free

[...]

authority for signing the contracts for each individual tender or bid in any case of an amount not exceeding 
€5,000,000.00 (five million/00) and/or of a term not exceeding four years. Where the amount and/or term 
exceeds that indicated, but in any event does not exceed €7,500,000.00 (seven million five hundred 
thousand/00) and the term does not exceed four years (beyond which the Board of Directors shall have 
exclusive jurisdiction), with the joint signature of the Chairperson; 

• executing and approving all documents and agreements relating to the sale of goods and provision of

[...]

services, with the exception of capital assets, related to the Company’s activity, for a value not exceeding 
€5,000,000.00 (five million/00) and/or for a term of even more than four years. Where the amount and/or 
term exceeds that indicated, but in any event does not exceed €7,500,000.00 (seven million five hundred 
thousand/00) and the term does not exceed four years, (beyond which the Board of Directors shall have 
exclusive jurisdiction), with the joint signature of the Chairperson, as well as amending, approving, 
concluding and terminating contracts for the sale of goods and provision of services (except for capital

[...]

• examining, amending, approving, executing and cancelling all the documents and agreements necessary 

for the management of the Company, other than those specifically mentioned elsewhere in this delegation 
of authority with a unit value not exceeding €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand/00) 
(excluding VAT) and/or with a duration not exceeding three years or, if longer, for which free withdrawal is 
permitted; 

• examining, amending, approving, executing and cancelling partnership contracts with universities and 
research institutes provided that their unit value does not exceed €300,000 (three hundred thousand/00)

[...]

in general, including service contracts, work contracts, or similar services, contracts for goods and any 
inherent and consequent act, other than the contracts contemplated in the preceding points, for an 
amount not exceeding, for each individual contract, €1,500,000.00 (one million five hundred thousand/00) 
and/or with a duration exceeding three years; 

• defining guidelines for cash pooling operations, such as, but not limited to, opening and closing of deposit 
accounts, swaps, negotiation of interest rates, the commencement and termination of operating mandates